





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. SIC/ KP(M) 904/ 2019

Respondent : SPIO of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

Date of hearing 08.06.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>O R D E R</u>

08.06.2020

The appellant Sri Utpal Das is absent without stating any reason for his absence. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Pankaj Choudhury, Zonal Engineer and Deemed PIO and (2) Sri Deepak Talukdar, Zonal Engineer and Deemed PIO.

The SPIO vide his letter dated 5.6.2020 informed this Commission that the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition 8.3.2019 had already been furnished to him. The SPIO has also submitted that there has been no lapse on his part in furnishing of the information. He also prayed that the contemplated proceedings under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 may not be drawn against the PIO of GMC. His prayer is granted.

In the absence of the petitioner, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 23.7.2019 read with RTI petition dated 8.3.2019 is disposed of ex parte.

Sd/-

Dr.A.P.Rout, IPS (Retd.)
State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam,
Panjabari, Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission.

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M) 904/ 2019 Dated 8.6.2020

## Copy to :-

- 1. The SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati 1 for information.
- 2. Sri Utpal Das, House No.41, Rong Pathar, By lane Fatasil Ambari, Guwahati 25. His absence without intimation is viewed seriously.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.